  Oregon’s Farm to School/School Garden Hubs            					(updated 9/23/2019)
	Region 
(and counties) 
	OFSSGN Regional  Procurement Hub 
(Contact info on next page)
	OFSSN Regional Education Hub 
(Contact info on next page)
	ODE School Garden Hubs
(Contact info on next page)

	North Coast (Tillamook County) 
	Food Roots
	Food Roots
	None 

	Portland Metro   (Multnomah, Washington, and Clackamas) 
	Ecotrust 
	Growing Gardens 
	Portland Farm and Garden Educators Network (PFGEN) 

	Beaverton
	See Portland Metro Above
	See Portland Metro Above
	Beaverton Garden Educators

	Forest Grove
	See Portland Metro above 
	See Portland Metro above
	Forest Grove Garden Educators 

	Gresham/ Centennial/ Reynolds/ Parkrose Districts (East Multnomah)
	See Portland Metro above
	See Portland Metro above
	East Multnomah Garden Educators

	Hillsboro
	See Portland Metro above
	See Portland Metro above
	Hillsboro Garden Educators

	Greater Salem area (Marion/Polk)
	None
	OSU Extension, Marion County
	Marion Polk Garden Educators 

	Corvallis area (Benton) 
	Corvallis Environmental Center
	Corvallis Environmental Center
	Benton County Garden Educators

	Albany area: (Linn) 
	Corvallis Environmental Center
	Corvallis Environmental Center
	Linn County Garden Educators

	Eugene/Springfield area (Lane)  
	None 
	School Garden Project
	School Garden Project

	Southern (Josephine & Jackson) 
	Rogue Valley Farm to School 
	Rogue Valley Farm to School 
	Rogue Valley Farm to School 

	South Coast (Coos, Curry, Douglas)
	Neighborworks Umpqua  
	Curry Watersheds (Coos & Curry)
	Douglas Co.Garden Educators

	Columbia Gorge (Hood River & Wasco)
	Gorge Grown Food Network
	Gorge Grown Food Network
	Gorge Grown Food Network

	Central Oregon 
(Deschutes, Jefferson & Crook)
	High Desert Food and Farm Alliance
	The Environmental Center
	The Environmental Center 
(Central OR Garden Ed. Network)

	Eastern Oregon/ Upper Columbia Basin (Morrow and Umatilla)
	OSU Extension, Morrow and Umatilla Counties 
	None 
	None 



Contact information: 
	Organization or group 
	Name 
	Email 

	Beaverton Garden Educators
	Debbi Abel
	Debbie_abel@beaverton.k12.or.us

	Benton County Garden Educators 
	TBA
	TBA 

	Corvallis Environmental Center
	Emily Olivo 
	emily@corvallisenvironmentalcenter.org

	Curry Watersheds
	Cathy Boden
	cathy@currywatersheds.org

	Douglas County Garden Educators
	Erin Maidlow, OSU Extension
	Erin.maidlow@oregonstate.edu

	Ecotrust
	Angela Hedstrom 
	ahedstrom@ecotrust.org

	Food Roots
	Lauren Sorg 
Rachel Petit 
	lauren.sorg@foodrootsnw.org
rachel@foodrootsnw.org

	Forest Grove Garden Educators
	Edgar Sanchez 
Robin Lindsley
	edgarsanchezfausto@gmail.com
lindsley3@frontier.com 

	Gorge Grown Food Network
	Jordan Bryant
	[bookmark: _GoBack]Jordan@gorgegrown.com

	East Multnomah Garden Educators 
	Sarah Ells
Katherine Cory
	ells@gresham.k12.or.us
katherine.e.cory@gmail.com 

	Growing Gardens
	Anna Garwood
	anna@growing-gardens.org

	High Desert Food and Farm Alliance
	Laurie Wayne 
	laurie@hdffa.org

	Hillsboro Garden Educators
	Yvonne Norman, Hillsboro SD
	normany@hsd.k12.or.us

	Linn County Garden Educators
	Mallory Marquet, Greater Albany SD  
Brooke Edmunds, OSU Ext Linn Co. 
	mallory.marquet@albany.k12.or.us 
brooke.edmunds@oregonstate.edu

	Marion/Polk Garden Educators
	Kelly Noack
	Kelly.noack@oregonstate.edu

	NeighborWorks Umpqua 
	Daniella Williams
	dwilliams@nwumpqua.org

	OSU Extension, Morrow and Umatilla Co.  
	Angie Treadwell
	angie.treadwell@oregonstate.edu

	OSU Extension, Marion County
	Kelly Noack
	Kelly.noack@oregonstate.edu

	Portland Farm and Garden Educators Network (PFGEN) 
	Anna Garwood 
Amoreena Guerrero
	anna@growing-gardens.org
amoreena@growing-gardens.org

	Rogue Valley Farm to School
	Dean Williamson 
	dean@rvfarm2school.org 

	School Garden Project
	SK Gaskell
Sarah Wheeler 
	sk@schoolgardenproject.org
sarah@schoolgardenproject.org

	The Environmental Center
	Denise Rowcroft
	denise@envirocenter.org 



